
 

 #47189v1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT 
 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT (Amendment) made and 
entered into as of this 1st day of July 2024, amends the Consultant Services Agreement 
(Agreement) between the CITY OF FRESNO (the City), and Campbell Strategy and 
Advocacy, LLC a California Corporation (Consultant).  
 RECITALS 
 Whereas, the City and Consultant entered into a Consultant Services Agreement, 
dated May 17, 2022 (Agreement), to provide professional lobbying, consulting, legislative, 
administrative and regulatory representation services on all relevant State Agencies and 
Departments (Project); and  
 Whereas, the initial term of the Agreement is effective through June 30, 2024, for 
a total fee amount not to exceed $360,000; and 
 Whereas, the Parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement June 30, 2025, 
with the option to extend the Agreement for one (1) 1-year extension upon mutual written 
agreement of the parties; and  
 Whereas, the Parties desire to increase fee amount by $180,000 per year, for a 
total fee amount not to exceed $720,000. 
 AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, which recitals are 
contractual in nature, the mutual promises herein contained, and for other good and 
valuable consideration hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree that the Agreement shall 
be amended as follows:  
1. The term of the Agreement referenced in Section 2, “Term of Agreement and Time 

for Performance,” shall be extended to June 30, 2025; with the option to extend 
the Agreement for a one (1) 1-year extension upon mutual written agreement of 
the parties.  

2. The fee of the Agreement referenced in Section 3(a), “Compensation,” of $180,000 
shall be increased by $180,000, for the total fee not to exceed $720,000.  

3. In the event of any conflict between the body of this First Amendment and any 
Exhibit or Agreement hereto, the terms and conditions of the body of this First 
Amendment shall control and take precedence over the terms and conditions 
expressed within the Exhibit or Attachment.   

4. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Agreement entered into by the City and 
the Consultant on May 17, 2022, remains in full force and effect.  
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]  



 

 #47189v1 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment at Fresno, 
California, the day, and year first above written. 
 
CITY OF FRESNO,  
A California municipal corporation 
 
 
By:    

Georgeanne A. White            Date 
City Manager 
 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
ANDREW JANZ 
City Attorney 
 
By:    

Angela M. Karst  Date 
Senior Deputy City Attorney 

 
 
ATTEST: 
TODD STERMER, CMC 
City Clerk 
 
By:    
       Deputy Date 

 
 
 
Addresses: 
 
CITY: 
City of Fresno 
Attention: John Ellis 
Government Affairs Manager 
2600 Fresno Street 
Fresno, CA  93721 
Phone: (559) 559-621-7902 
E-mail: John.Ellis@Fresno.gov 
 

Campbell Strategy and Advocacy, Inc.  
a California corporation 
 
By:   
 
Name:   
 
Title:   

(If corporation or LLC., Board 
Chair, Pres. or Vice Pres.) 

 
By:   
 
Name:   
 
Title:   

(If corporation or LLC., CFO, 
Treasurer, Secretary or Assistant 
Secretary) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONSULTANT: 
Campbell Strategy and Advocacy 
Attention: Greg Campbell 
Principal 
1414 K Street, Suite 600 
Sacramento, California 95814 
Phone: (916) 573-2351 
E-mail: Greg@Campbellstratadv.com 

 
 
Attachment: Original Consultant Agreement 








































